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FOR ~elfry, Kentucky 
' Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

Original SHEETNO. 1 
-------

Belfry Gas Company, Inc. 
(Name ofUtility) 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. _____ _ 

_____ SHEET NO. ___________ __ 

RETAIL RATES 

Monthly Usage 

First 1,000 cubic Feet 
(Minimum Bill) 

Over 1,000 cubic Feet 

RATES AND CHARGES 

Base Rate 

$4.2667 

$2.7182 

DATE OF ISSUE._...~.N:lUo...L'IL.l'Po::.Jmw.hJ...L.t::e..Lr----f:2...1..6~~~2~0Ll0~1~----------­
Month I Date I Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE_-'=D'-"e,_,c,_,e=m=b"'-'e""r"'--_,_1-L, --=2'-'::0~0:.....:1 ____________ _ 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
INCASENO. 1993-111-E DATED 1 T/26/2001 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Rate 

$2.5662 

$2.5662 

Total 

$ 6.8329 

$5.2844 

PUBLIC S£RVIC 
OF KEN~U~~~MISSION 

EFFECTiVE 

DEc o 1 2r.') 1 
PUR~l'AN 

. '"' '·"'• T TO 807 KA . 
SECTION 9 (1)R 5.011, 

BY:_§'_~{) · " i<'! .. 
SECR~ 

COMMISSION 

CANCELLED 

AUG 2002 



• 
Form for filing rate schedules For Belfry, KY & Environs 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. N0. ____ -=9=3_-~1~1~1_-=B~-----

~3=r=d~ __ SHEET N0. ____ -:1 ____ _ 

Belfry Gas, Inc. CANCELLING P.S.C. N0.93-111-A 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

2nd SHEET N0. ______ ~1 ____ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

cu. ft. - Minimum Bill 
r 1000 cu. ft. 

Surchar 3.24 
5 Year serv1 

Minimum Bill 
The minimu 
whic all entitle the custome 

. ft. of gas or less per month. 
elayed Payment Charge 

A delayed payment charge of 9% shall apply 
to all bills not paid within 20 days of the 
billing date. Penalties are assessed only 
once on a past due amount, and are not cal-
culated on any amounts in arrears. 

Purchase Gas Adjustment Clause 
The above monthly rates are subject to the 

c)/o\ 

provisions of .purchased ga~ adjust~ent claus~ UCSERVICEC 
and may be sdJusted from t1me to t1me as OFKENTU 
provided in said clause. (See ~ttached) EFFECTIV 

Compound Interest on Customer Depos1ts 
Belfry Gas, Inc. adopted a compound interest 
policy in response to Ky. Power Order No. 
89-057. Customer deposits are compounded 
annually at a rate of 6% as of January 1, PUR5 ANT TO 807 AR 5:011 
1989 and interest will be computed and paid , SECTION g (1) ' 
on a pro-rated basis for partial year 
deposits. 

TITLE PRESIDENT 

CANCELLED 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public S rv~C'om3' - · 
of Kentucky in Case No. 93-111 dated NOVEMBER 1 1~93. -

• I t AUG 2002 

~ ---



Belfry , Kentucky and Environs 
E.R.C. NO.~~\~~----~----­
f,.;t~ 

--~§~tfl~z ~R~e~•i~s~e~a~ __ SHEET NO.~ 

• 
Belfry Gas, Inc. 

~N"a_m_e---o'f~~I-s~s~u~lr.n~g~c·o_r_p __ o_r_a~t-l~. -o-n ______ _ 
CANCELLI~G E . R.C. NO. X I 

o..u..q~ 
4th Revbed SHEET NO. 'Z. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT APPLICABLE TO ALL ~TE SCHEDULES 

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale 
cost of gas to the Applicant ·as computed upon rates of its­
wholesale suppliers then currently in effect -under Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs for interstate business 
or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. For the purpose 
of this purchased gas adjust~ent clause, these ~ates shall be 
considered as the base rate.for p~~chased gas. In the event _ 
there- is an increase in this base rate the Applicant shall file 
with. this Commission the following information: 

.· . . 
· (1) A- copy of the Federal Energy. Regulatory Corrunission 

tariff or· wholesale tariff of this Commission effecting the 
J!llihange in the base rate and a statement relative to the effec­
~ive date of such proposed change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased \ 
under the provision of the base_rate for the previous twelve 
months sho-v1ing billing _under the base rate and under the pro­
posed revised rate applicable to this servlce. 

o~t the details of gas sold for 
the 

for 

In the ~vent there is a de~rease in pur 
refund, the Applicant shall file the informa 
2, and 4 above. 

RATE 
PER UNI' 

DATE OF ISSUE. ___ ---=--_Ju_l....:.y_l_9~, _1_9,....7_,_9 _ ______ DATE EFFECTIVE. ___ ~Ju'±.:l~y~l.L9s.-, __..l..,L.9.L7..L.9 __ 

~ISSUED BY ____ ~~~~~~~~~~~-----TITLE. ___ ~Pr~e~s~i~d~en~t~-----------
e 

Issued by autho ty of an 
Case No. 7341 

of the Energy Regulatory _Commission in 
July 19 , 1979 



Belfry, Kentucky and Environs 
E . R. C. NO.-.-----=~!..---· _!_I ____ _ 

0~ 
5th Reuisea SHEET NO.~ 

~ Belfry Gas, Inc. CANCELLING E. R. C. NO. 'i I 
Name of Issuing Corporation -4th ttevisee! SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

.. , 
Upon receipt of this information, this Commission will re­

view the effect of · ~re revised rate on the operation of the Ap­
plicant .and >vill issue its Order setting out the purchased gas 
adjustment that the Utility shall apply to its rates. · 

. . 

:·._The maxipmrri . amount . of the adjustment so prescribed shall · 
not produce revenue adjustments based upon the actual preceding 
twelve-month period, greater than the difference-between the 
purchased gas billed at the then existing rates and the pur­
chased gas · billed at the revised rate. 

On and after the effective date of this rate schedule, if 
any increase or decrease is made in the rate at which Company's 
gas suppliers sell gas to the Company, the unit charges of the 

~8.foresaid rate schedule shall be increased or decreased by a 
'W:'urchased Gas Adjustment determined as follows: 

(1) Gas purchases will be determined by the Company under 
supplier's applicable rate schedule during a period of twelve 
calendar months ending within three months preceeding the month 
of the effective date of the supplier's rate change. Such pur­
chases shall be: 

(a) · At the Base Supplier Rate 

(b) At the New Supplier Rate 
. : ·. · 

. . :r --
(2) The difference between the amounts so determined shall 

be divided by the number of cubic feet of gas sold by · the Company 
during the said twelve-montb period, unless purchases is in excess 
of 105% of total sales . . In such in~tance, said difference shall .­
be divideq by sales plus five (5) percent. ThEC1M- 13: <J::l<ata;~ or 
credit so determined, expressed in cents pe urerlw.i iro!1•fuErt ')ffi~hw1ll be 
the Purchased Gas Adjustment applicable to 

RATE 
PER UNI ' 

DATE OF ISSUE __ =---~1_9~,_1_9_7_9 ______________ __, Jul 19 1979 

t~ ISSUED BY ______ ~~~~~~~~~~~~--------~~::~===P=r=e=s=i=d:en~t=====r--~--------
of the Energy Regulatory Commission in 

July 19, 1979 
Issued by aut 
Case No. 



Belfry, Kentucky and Environs E.R.C. N0. ____ \~· ~1 ________ __ 
~~~ 

~§~tll~'R~Iil!:Yi~e~e~8~--S HE E T NO. _!d_ 

e Belfry Gas, Inc. 
CANCELLING E.R.C. NO. ___ ~---

Name of Issuing Corporation 
-4th Reo isee SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

(3) The new supplier rates shall become the Base Supplier 
Rate to be used in ·measuring the .effect of any subsequent supplier 
rate change. Each such subsequent change shall be treated in the 
same manner .as set forth above for the establishment of a new 
Purchased Gas Adjustment and · for the establishment of a new Base 
Supplier Rate. 

In the event that the Company receives from its supplier a 
refund of amounts _paid to such supplier in respect of a prior 
period, the Company will apply to the Commission for authority 
and upon receipt thereof make adjustments on the amounts charged 
to its customers under this provision, as follows: 

(1) The "Refundable Amount" shall be the amount -received 

•~ the Company as a refund . Such Refundable Amount shall be 
l vided by the number of cubic feet of gas that Company estimates 

it will sell to its customers during the four-month period com-
mencing with the first day of the month following receipt of t~e 
refund, thus determining a "Refund Factor." · · 

(2) Effective with meter readings taken on and after the 
. first day of the second month followlng receipt of the refund, the 

Company will reduce by the Refund Factor so determined any Pur­
chased Gas Adjustment that would otherwise be applicable during 
such period . Provided, however, that the period of reduced Pur­
chased Gas Adju~tment will be adjusted, if necessary, in order to 
refund as nearly as possible the Refundable Amount. 

(3) 
may apply 
part from 

In the event of any large or unusual refunds, the Company 
to the Energy Regulatory Commission ~or the ri~t t o de -
the refund procedure · H EC ED 

ner v li!!l"' ''"''1rv r..~rn mission 

AUG 2002 
_j--· 

RATE 
PER UNI1 

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE _ _ ~J~ul~y~l~9~·~1~97~9~-
·~~~~~~========~--~ 

~SSUED BY ______ ~~~~~~~~~~-----------TITLE ____ ~P~r~es~i~d~e=n=t ________________ __ 

Issued by aut 
Case No. 

of the Energy Regulatory Commission in 
July 19, 1979 



Belfry and Environs 
Community, Town or City 

Be lfry Gas, Inc. 
E.R.C. No. _____ l ____________________ _ 

_ _ me of Issuing Corporation --~l~s~t~R~e~v~i~s~e~d~ _______ Shee t No. __2__ 

Cancelling E.R.C. No. 

Original Sheet No. 5 
--------~~----------- ---~-

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Deposit Requirements 
The deposit requirements of new customers are as follows: 

Meter deposit $50 (6% interest is paid. on these deposits) 

Meter Testing 
The utility periodically selects customers meters for testing. Although no significant 
variations have been noted in the last, bill adjustments would be made as required in 
807 KAR 50:015, Section 9. 

Discontinuance of Service 
The utility's operating procedures related to discontinuance of service are compatible 
with the regulations set out in 807 KAR 50:015 Section II. 

Ex tension of Service 
The utility's operating procedures related to ex tension of service are compatible with 411t the rules and regulations as set out in 807 KAR 50:035 Section 9. 

Meter Reading and Billing 
Meters are ready every month, (around the 15th of each month), by experienced meter 
readers. The meter cards are processed by an outside computer service with the 
necessary accounting controls to assure proper billing. Bills are mailed to the customers 
on the 1st of each month and payments are due and payable by the 12th of each month. 

Reconnection or Special Charges 
The utility's operating policies related to any reconnection or other special charges 
will be cost supported and in conformity with 807 KAR 50:025 Section 5(2c). 

ISSUE July 
Month 

19 
Day 

CANCELLED 

AUS~ 
- ----- -~ -- ·- · - _ __ _.I 

. C h L:: c : , -~ ._) 
nergy Regulatory Commission 

19.7 9 DATE EFFECTIVE:___~Ju~l~y!__ ___ ___:1::.:9:___ ____ 1_9~7:;-9~ 
Year Man th Day Yea 

• • 
SSUED BY / President · Allen, Kentucky-

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~------~~~~~~~--------------
Title Address 



Belfry and Environs 
Community, Town or City 

E.R.C. No. ____ --~1~-----------------
~elfrr Gas,. Company-, Inc. 
~me of Issuing Corporation _ __,l_..s'""'.t'--"'R.,.e'-"v_..i ... s._,e..,d.__ ____ Sheet No. _6 __ 

Cancelling E.R.C. No. 

____________ Sheet No. __ _ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Budget Billing Payment Plan 

(A) Objective 
To establish a procedure whereby residential customers may pay their gas bill in equal 

monthly installments. 

(B) Availability 
The plan will be available to all Belfry Gas customers who have received service at their 

present location for at least six months and have a present bill status as "current". 

(C) Terms 
1. 

and Policy of the Plan 
Plan Implementation: 

The residential customers will be notified by letters mailed the last week 
of June 1980 that the plan is available. The customer will have until July 15, 1980 
to respond to the notice as to their desire to participate in the plan. 

Upon receipt of the customers request to participate, Belfry Gas will review 
the customers account as to its current status and if the customer's account is 
current the budget amount will be computed and the customer notified as to budget 
amount. 

- 2. Computation of Budget Amount 
For those customers who have a twelve month service history the budget amount 

will be computed by applying current rates to that twelve month usage, adding 
applicable taxes, and dividing that total by eleven. 

For those customers who have less than a twelve month service history the 
current amount will be computed by applying the current rates to the average 
twelve month usage for all residential customers, adding applicable taxes, and 
dividing the total by eleven. 

Budget amounts computed above will be rounded up to even dollars. 

3. Contract Period 
The contract period runs from August to July each year. The bill paid for 

July will close out the contract year and any credit remaining after the July 
bill will be carried over into the new contract year. 

4. Delinquent Accounts 
No customers with a past due balance will be eligible for the plan. Any 

customers implementing the budget plan that do not maintain a current status 
as to the budget payments will forfeit their right to ipate, and t.h~ ----
balance owed to that particular date will become payabl i~d~acef¥ J , ~ D. 

Regulatory CommiSSIOn 
~---------------+~~~ 

CANCELLED 



BELFRY GIIS COMPIINY, Inc. 
ALL;~:TK:;~~~~·=~6~ E c E \ \} E 0 

Public Service Commission 
730 Schenkel Lane 
P. o. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. 

Attention: Claude G. Rhorer, Jr. 

Dear Mr. Rhorer, 

In reply to your letter dated June 27, 1983. The 
pressure we try to maintain on our System is from 20 lbs. to 
40 lbs., depending on weat her condition • 

President. 

CANCELLED r-- -

! AUG 3"002 
I
' L __ ------) 

~-----____ __] 


